JBVNL’s failure to 

meet the RPO as per the JSERC (Renewable Energy Purchase Obligation and its 

Compliance) Regulations 2010 & 2016 and its amendments thereof, constitutes a 

breach of both law and public policy. 

56. Hence the Commission imposes a penalty of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty-five 

Thousand only) and directs JBVNL to deposit the same in JSERC Regulatory Fund 
and will comply the outstanding Renewable Purchase Obligation within six months 

from the date of issue of this Order. 

57. The Executive Director (Commercial & Revenue), JBVNL, shall file a compliance